Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 1#
Test Plot 1#: PTT_FM 6.25kHz_Face Up_450.0125 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 450.012 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 450.012 MHz; σ = 0.856 S/m; εr = 44.863; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(10.97, 10.97, 10.97); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.535 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 21.81 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.544 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.363 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.281 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.464 W/kg
0 dB = 0.464 W/kg = -3.33 dBW/kg
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 2#
Test Plot 2#: PTT_FM 6.25kHz_Face Up_460 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 460 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 460 MHz; σ = 0.859 S/m; εr = 44.856; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(10.97, 10.97, 10.97); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.556 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 21.62 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.641 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.427 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.324 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.548 W/kg
0 dB = 0.548 W/kg = -2.61 dBW/kg
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 3#
Test Plot 3#: PTT_FM 6.25kHz_Face Up_469.9875 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 469.988 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 469.988 MHz; σ = 0.862 S/m; εr = 44.831; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(10.97, 10.97, 10.97); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.808 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 25.92 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.840 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.555 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.419 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.711 W/kg
0 dB = 0.711 W/kg = -1.48 dBW/kg
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 4#
Test Plot 4#: PTT_FM 12.5kHz_Face Up_469.9875 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 469.988 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 469.988 MHz; σ = 0.862 S/m; εr = 44.831; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(10.97, 10.97, 10.97); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.626 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 24.30 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.719 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.482 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.369 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.613 W/kg
0 dB = 0.613 W/kg = -2.13 dBW/kg
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 5#
Test Plot 5#: PTT_FM 6.25kHz_Body Back_450.0125 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 450.012 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 450.012 MHz; σ = 0.926 S/m; εr = 57.802; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(12.08, 12.08, 12.08); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.54 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 40.81 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.91 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.13 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.830 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.49 W/kg
0 dB = 1.49 W/kg = 1.73 dBW/kg
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 6#
Test Plot 6#: PTT_FM 6.25kHz_Body Back_460 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 460 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 460 MHz; σ = 0.927 S/m; εr = 57.751; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(12.08, 12.08, 12.08); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.78 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 37.21 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.07 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.27 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.927 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.71 W/kg
0 dB = 1.71 W/kg = 2.33 dBW/kg
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 7#
Test Plot 7#: PTT_FM 6.25kHz_Body Back_469.9875 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 469.988 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 469.988 MHz; σ = 0.937 S/m; εr = 57.95; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(12.08, 12.08, 12.08); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.71 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 48.67 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.08 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.91 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 1.39 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.50 W/kg
0 dB = 2.50 W/kg = 3.98 dBW/kg
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                 Report No.: RDG180523001-20A
SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 8#
Test Plot 8#: PTT_FM 12.5kHz_Body Back_469.9875 MHz
DUT: Two-way radio; Type: AWR391V4; Serial: 18052300120
Communication System: FM; Frequency: 469.988 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 469.988 MHz; σ = 0.937 S/m; εr = 57.95; ρ = 1000 kg/m3
Phantom section: Flat Section
DASY5 Configuration:
 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(12.08, 12.08, 12.08); Calibrated: 2017/11/23;
 Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459; Calibrated: 2017/9/15
 Phantom: ELI v8.0; Type: QDOVA004AA; Serial: 2051
 Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);
Area Scan (61x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.47 W/kg
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 44.59 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.24 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.85 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 1.34 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.58 W/kg
0 dB = 2.58 W/kg = 4.12 dBW/kg